10.31357/fmscmst.2007.00360

A Study of the Trade Credit Over-use in the Chemical

Industry in Sri Lanka

H.U.Daminda Siriwardana
(GS/MC/2381/2004)
Thesis submitted to
The University of Sri Jayawardenepura
for the award of

The Degree of Master of Science in Management

2007.



SUPERVISORS’ DECLARATION STATEMENT

This is to certify that the statement made by the candidate is true and this thesis has been
accepted by the faculty of Graduate Studies, University of Sri Jayawardanapura in partial

fulfillment of the requirements of the degree of Master of Science in Management.

ampath Amaratunga
Thesis Supervisor,

Head of Business Economics,
Faculty of Management Studies,
University of Sri Jayawardenepura,
Gangodawila,

Nugegoda.



Table of Content

Page
Table of Content i
List of Tables vi
List of Figures X
List of Appendix Xii
Abbreviations Xiii
Acknowledgement Xiv
Abstract XV
Chapter One Introduction
1.1 Background of the Study 01
1.1.1 Credit Cycle 05
1.2 Significance of the Study 07
1.3 Research Problem 09
1.4  Research Objectives 11
1.5  Limitations of the Study 12
Chapter Two Literature Review
2.1 Introduction 13
2.2 Topic [llumination 15
2.3 Review of the Topic 17
24  Legal Aspect 38

Chapter Three Conceptual Framework

3.1 Introduction 42



32

33

3.4

3.5

Conceptual Framework

3.2.1 Marketing Staff

3.2.2 Sales Targets

3.2.3 Responsibility and Risk
3.2.4 Financial Institutions
3.2.5 Purchasing and the Accounts Staff
3.2.6 Government

3.2.7 Legal

3.2.8 Social Factors

3.2.9 Economic Factors
3.2.10 Technological Factors
Conceptual Model

Hypothesis

Summery

Chapter Four Methodology

4.1

4.2

4.3

44

Introduction
4.1.1 Selection of the Industry
Research Plan
Source of Data
4.3.1 Data Collection
4.3.1.1 Primary Data
4.3.1.11 Secondary Data

Sample

i

43

43

43

43

44

44

44

45

45

45

45

46

47

48

49

50

52

52

52

52

54

55



4.4.1 Sample Description

4.4.2 Sample Selection
4,421  Subdivisions of the Credit Cycle
44211  Industry Sector Selection
442111 Categorization of the Organization According

to the Size
4421V Interviewee Category Selection
442V  Questionnaire Selection
4.4.2.VI Quantitative Description of the Sample
4.5 Research Approach

4.5.1 Preparation of the Questionnaire

4.5.2 The Pilot Survey
4.5.2.1 Introduction
45211  Changers in the Questionnaire
452111 New Questions and Amendments

to the Existing Questions
4521V Interviewee Selection
4.5.2.V  Time of the Interview and the Method
4.52.VI Separating of Questions
4.52.VII Legal Framework
Chapter Five Presentation and Data Analysis
51 Introduction

5.2 Analysis of Marketing Sector Data

i

55

58

58

59

60

61

62

64

65

65

66

66

67

68

70

70

72

12

75

78



5.3

5.4

D

5.2.1

5.2.2

523

524

3.2:3

5.2.6

5.2.7

Analysis of the General Data
Analysis of the Organizational Data

Analysis of the Credit Information

Analysis of the Factors Influencing the Trade

Credit Overuse

5241 Graphical Presentation, Factor Data

Analysis of the Payment Defaults
Analysis of the Legal Aspect
Analysis of the Credit Information and

The Credit Control

Analysis of the Accounts Sector Data

5.3.]

532

5:3.3

534

Analysis of the General Data
Analysis of the Organizational Data
Analysis of the Credit Information

Analysis of the Factors

Analysis and the Comparison Both sectors

5.4.1

542

5.4.3

544

General Data
Credit Information
Factors Analysis

Graphical Presentation, Factors

Factor Analysis Based on the Strongly Agreed Data

331

5.5.2

Marketing Sector

Accounts Sector

v

78

81

82

91

100

102

105

111

115

115

117

118

120

131

131

132

135

137

139

139

140



5.6  Factor Analysis Based on the Above Neutral Data
5.6.1 Marketing Sector
5.6.2 Accounts Sector
5.7  Analysis of the Operational and the Process Data
5.8  Factor Analysis Based on the Mean Values

5.8.1 Marketing Sector

5.8.2  Accounts Sector
59  Mean Value Comparison Both Sectors
5.10  Analysis of the Mean Values, All the Factors
Chapter Six Conclusions and the Summery
6.1  Conclusions
6.2  Accepted Hypothesis
References

Appendix

141

141

143

144

145

145
146

147

150

153

155

156

161



List of Tables

Table No Table topic

4.1 Quantitative description of the sample

31 Findings of the organizational data

5.2 Payment terms offered by the organizations

53 Credit period offered by the suppliers

5.4 Service issues of the supplier effecting the trade credit
overuse

5.5 Personal relationship effecting the trade credit overuse

5.6 Time taken to collect the defaulted payment

5.7 Documentation involve in the payment procedure

5.8 Payment delays due to the documentation issues

5.9 Trade credit overuse with regard to the seasonality

5.10 Reasons to give payment priority to financial institutions

5.11 Factor analysis based on the strongly agreed data (Mkting)

5.12 Factor analysis based on the strongly agreed data (Accounts)

5.13 Factor analysis based on the above neutral data (Mkting)

5.14 Factor analysis based on the above neutral data (Accounts)

5.15 Analysis of the operational and the process data

5.16 Factor analysis based on the mean value (Mkting)

3.17 Factor analysis based on the mean value (Accounts)

5.18 Mean value analysis of the total factors

Appendix 1

1 Marketing sector data

1.01.01 Designation of the interviewee
1.01.02 Age of the interviewee

1.01.03 Experience of the interviewee
1.01.04 Education of the interviewee
1.01.05 No of subordinates

1.02.01 Age of the organization

vi

Page

64
82
83
85

92
93

109
120
122
127
129
139
140
141
143
144
145
146
150

203
203
203
204
204
204



1.02.02
1.03.01
1.03.02
1.03.03
1.03.04
1.03.05
1.03.06
1.03.07
1.03.08
1.03.09
1.03.10
1.04.01
1.04.02
1.04.03
1.04.04
1.04.05
1.04.06
1.04.07
1.04.08
1.04.09
1.04.10
1.04.11
1.04.12
1.04.13
1.04.14
1.05.01
1.05.02
1.05.03
1.05.04
1.06.01
1.06.02

Size of the organization
Payment terms

Credit sales percentage
Credit period offered
Industry Standard

On time paying percentage

On time payment percentage three years before

Average credit period taken

Best paying industry

Second best paying industry

Third best paying industry

Service issues

Size of the buyer

Personnel relationship

High supplier concentration

Low customer concentration

Type of the industry

Political unsteadiness

Terrorist attacks

Increase no of holydays

Product development

Financial interest taken
Seasonality of sales

Different pricing strategies
Payment quality, according to the size
Return cheques, as a percentage of sales
Payment default situations
Percentage of the payment defaults
Reasons for defaulting

Legal action taken

Successfulness of the legal action

vii

204
205
205
205
206
206
206
207
207
208
208
209
209
209
210
210
210
211
211
211
212
212
212
213
213
214
214
214
215
215
215



1.06.03
1.06.04
1.06.05
1.06.06
1.06.07
1.07.01
1.07.02
1.07.03
1.07.04
1.07.05
1.07.06
1.07.07
1.07.08
1.07.09

Reason for not selecting the legal stream
Collection of money without legal action
Collecting methods other than legislation
Time taken to collect the money
Satisfaction about the legal framework
Availability of the credit investigation method
Method of investigation

Availability of credit control method

Credit control method

Collection of post dated cheques

Return cheque percentage from PD cheques
Survival without credit

Method of survival

Reasons for difficulty of survival

1.2 Accounts sector data

2.01.01
2.01.02
2.01.03
2.01.04
2.01.05
2.02.01
2.02.02
2.02.03
2.03.01
2.03.02
2.03.03
2.03.04
2.03.05
2.03.06
2.04.01
2.04.02

Designation of the interviewee

Age of the interviewee

Experience of the interviewee

Education level of the interviewee

No of subordinates reporting to interviewee
Industry sectors cater

Age of the organization

Size of the organization

Operating on credit terms

Credit purchase percentage

Average credit period offered

Settling bills on time

Percentage of payments which not paid on time
Payment quality three years before
Documentation issues

Internal liquidity problems

viii

216
216
217
217
217
218
218
218
219
219
219
220
220
220

221
221
221
222
222
222
223
223
223
223
224
224
224
225
225
225



2.04.03
2.04.04
2.04.05
2.04.06
2.04.07
2.04.08
2.04.09
2.04.10
2.04.11
2.04.12
2.04.13
2.04.14
2.04.15
2.04.16
2.04.17
2.04.18
2.04.19
2.04.20
2.04.21
2.04.22

Personal relationship

Service issues

High supplier concentration

Size of the supplier

Low pressure from the supplier

Own cheques getting return

Seasonality

Acceptance of trade discounts

Priority of making payments

Factors effecting the purchasing decision

Priority of payments

First important factors effecting the purchasing decision
Second important factors effecting the purchasing decision
Third important factors effecting the purchasing decision
Reasons to make financial institutional payments first
Survival without credit

Reasons for survival

Difficulties for survival

Credit period offered to the customer

Customer on time payment percentage

226
226
227
227
228
228
229
229
230
230
231
231
231
232
232
233
233
233
234
234



Figure No

1.1
3.1
4.1
3.1
52

5:3
5.4
5.5
5.6
5.7
5.8
39
3.10
3.11
5.12
5.13
5.14
3.15
5.16
5.17
5.18
5.19
5.20
5.21
5.22

List of Figures

Content of the Figure Page No
Credit cycle of the chemical industry 5
Conceptual model 46
Sample description 56
Credit sales percentage 84
Deference between credit period offered and

the industry standard 86
Total credit collection as a percentage of sales 88
On time payments three yearsbefore 90
Personal relationships 100
Service 100
Size of the organization 100
Supplier concentration 100
Customer concentration 100
Type of the industry 100
Political instability 101
Terrorist attacks 101
Increase no of holidays 101
Product development 101
Seasonality 101
Reasons for the payment defaults 105
Successfulness of the legal action 106
Reasons for not selecting legal stream 107
Collection methods other than legislation 108
Satisfaction of the legal framework 111
Comparison of the seasonality (Accounts and Mkting sectors) 137
Comparison of the organization size

(Accounts and Mkting sectors) 137



5.23

5.24
325

5.26
5.27
5.28

Comparison of the supplier concentration

(Accounts and Mkting sectors)

Comparison of the service (Accounts and Mkting sectors)
Comparison of the personal relationship

(Accounts and Mkting sectors)

Mean value comparison, both sectors

Mean value variance, both sectors

Mean value analysis of total factors

X1

137
138

138
147
148
151



Appendix
No
Appendix 1
Appendix 2
Appendix 3
Appendix 4

List of Appendix

Content

Final Questionnaire
Purpose of the questionnaire
Data Tables

Relevant Literature

xii

Page

161
184
203
235



A.C
B-B
CPC
CEO
Ex-Stock
F
FMCG
Four P’s
HS Code
Mkting
M

PLC

PD

PR

SL
SPSS
SD

UK
USA

UsS

Ven

Abbreviations

After Christ

Business to Business

Ceylon Petroleum Corporation
Chief Executive officer
Locally available stocks
Accounts

Fast Moving Consumer Goods
Price, Product, Place, Promotions
Universal Tariff Code
Marketing

Marketing

Public Listed Company

Post Dated

Personnel Relationship

Sri Lanka

Statistical Package

Strongly Disagree

United Kingdom

United States of America
United States

Venerable

Xiil



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

A large number of individuals have contributed in creating this study a success. I am
thankful to all of them for their help and encouragement. In particular, I would like to
convey my gratitude to management and staff of Lankem Ceylon Limited for their
untiring support given to me for this study in the field of chemical industry. Further, my
heartfelt thanks go to the research supervisor Dr.Sampath Amaratunga, Head of Business
Economics, University of Sri Jayawardanapura as well as Mrs.Sunethrani Amaratunga,
Senior Lecturer University of Kelaniya for their guidance, support, knowledge sharing,
commitment and time given towards this study to make it a useful and industrious one.
Moreover, I will take this opportunity to thank all the lecturers and the staff of M Sc

management program for the guidance and the support given, throughout the course.

In addition my gratitude will go to all my colleagues from universities, management

schools, organizations in chemical industry, professional institutes, library staff and my

family members for their valuable support and suggestions.

X1V



Study of the Trade Credit Over-use in the Chemical Industry
in Sri Lanka by H.U.D.Siriwardana
ABSTRACT

The trade credit is an important economic phenomenon, and it is used as a strategic and
marketing tool in any industry to achieve their marketing aims. However, the trade credit
granting has a set of subtle and complex motivations, over and above those predicted by
the standard theory. Results of the study suggest that, due to these reasons, the trade
credit has become an important tool and it has become difficult for a firm to survive in

the market without it.

Particularly in Sri Lanka, thirty years after the economic transformation in 1977, now the
economy has been settled into an industrial and trading economy. Therefore, the
requirement of trade credit has become increasingly important. However, the findings of
this study prove that the legislation and the regulations have not transformed in line with
the economic transformation. Further, to extract the maximum output from a study, it
should carry the generalising power without reducing the accuracy of the results.
Therefore, the industry got selected, which is linked to most of the industries in the
current context in order to maximize the generalisation ability. According to the findings
of the current context in the chemical industry, more than 75 per cent of the payments
have been delayed due to various reasons. With the economic downturn of the country,
along with high inflation rates more and more buyers have got used to trade credit

extensions (overuse).

XV



Major rationales pointed out by the study were political instability, terrorist attacks, tight
competition, market shrinking, weaknesses of legislation and weak customer supplier
relationship. The trade credit overuse has become more critical, since most of the
organisations does not have proper credit investigation and credit control methods.
Finally, the study has covered the payment defaults, post dated cheques and return
cheques with regard to the transactions of the chemical industry. Findings confirmed that
the banks also partially responsible for return cheque dilemma. However, there were
some more factors that effected the trade credit overuse, which have been discussed

deeply in the study.

xvi



