A Study of the Trade Credit Over-use in the Chemical

Industry in Sri Lanka

By

H.U.Daminda Siriwardana

(GS/MC/2381/2004)

Thesis submitted to

The University of Sri Jayawardenepura

for the award of

The Degree of Master of Science in Management

2007.

SUPERVISORS' DECLARATION STATEMENT

This is to certify that the statement made by the candidate is true and this thesis has been accepted by the faculty of Graduate Studies, University of Sri Jayawardanapura in partial fulfillment of the requirements of the degree of Master of Science in Management.

ma

Dr. Sampath Amaratunga
Thesis Supervisor,
Head of Business Economics,
Faculty of Management Studies,
University of Sri Jayawardenepura,
Gangodawila,
Nugegoda.

Table of Content

			r	age
Tab	ole of Con	itent	i	i
List	t of Table	S		vi
List	t of Figur	es	2	x
List	t of Apper	ndix	2	xii
Abl	oreviation	IS	2	xiii
Ack	cnowledg	ement	2	xiv
Abs	stract		2	xv
Ch	apter On	e Introduction		
	1.1	Background of the Study	(01
		1.1.1 Credit Cycle	(05
	1.2	Significance of the Study	(07
	1.3	Research Problem	(09
	1.4	Research Objectives	j	11
	1.5	Limitations of the Study		12
Ch	apter Tw	o Literature Review		
	2.1	Introduction		13
	2.2	Topic Illumination	- 1	15
	2.3	Review of the Topic		17
	2.4	Legal Aspect		38
Ch	apter Th	ree Conceptual Framework		
	3.1	Introduction	4	42

i

	3.2	Conceptual Framework	43
		3.2.1 Marketing Staff	43
		3.2.2 Sales Targets	43
		3.2.3 Responsibility and Risk	43
		3.2.4 Financial Institutions	44
		3.2.5 Purchasing and the Accounts Staff	44
		3.2.6 Government	44
		3.2.7 Legal	45
		3.2.8 Social Factors	45
		3.2.9 Economic Factors	45
		3.2.10 Technological Factors	45
	3.3	Conceptual Model	46
	3.4	Hypothesis	47
	3.5	Summery	48
Ch	apter Fou	ar Methodology	
	4.1	Introduction	49
		4.1.1 Selection of the Industry	50
	4.2	Research Plan	52
	4.3	Source of Data	52
		4.3.1 Data Collection	52
		4.3.1.I Primary Data	52
		4.3.1.II Secondary Data	54
	4.4	Sample	55

		4.4.1	Sample D	escription	55
		4.4.2	Sample Se	election	58
			44.2.I	Subdivisions of the Credit Cycle	58
			4.4.2.II	Industry Sector Selection	59
			4.4.2.III	Categorization of the Organization According	
				to the Size	60
			4.4.2.IV	Interviewee Category Selection	61
			4.4.2.V	Questionnaire Selection	62
			4.4.2.VI	Quantitative Description of the Sample	64
	4.5	Resea	rch Approa	ch	65
		4.5.1	Preparatio	n of the Questionnaire	65
		4.5.2	The Pilot	Survey	66
			4.5.2.I	Introduction	66
			4.5.2.II	Changers in the Questionnaire	67
			4.5.2.III	New Questions and Amendments	
				to the Existing Questions	68
			4.5.2.IV	Interviewee Selection	70
			4.5.2.V	Time of the Interview and the Method	70
			4.5.2.VI	Separating of Questions	72
			4.5.2.VII	Legal Framework	72
Ch	apter Five	e Prese	ntation and	l Data Analysis	
	5.1	Introd	uction		75
	5.2	Analy	sis of Mark	eting Sector Data	78

1

Analysis of Marketing Sector Data 5.2

	5.2.1	Analysis of the General Data	78
	5.2.2	Analysis of the Organizational Data	81
	5.2.3	Analysis of the Credit Information	82
	5.2.4	Analysis of the Factors Influencing the Trade	
		Credit Overuse	91
		5.2.4.I Graphical Presentation, Factor Data	100
	5.2.5	Analysis of the Payment Defaults	102
	5.2.6	Analysis of the Legal Aspect	105
	5.2.7	Analysis of the Credit Information and	
		The Credit Control	111
5.3	Analy	sis of the Accounts Sector Data	115
	5.3.1	Analysis of the General Data	115
	5.3.2	Analysis of the Organizational Data	117
	5.3.3	Analysis of the Credit Information	118
	5.3.4	Analysis of the Factors	120
5.4	Analy	sis and the Comparison Both sectors	131
	5.4.1	General Data	131
	5.4.2	Credit Information	132
	5.4.3	Factors Analysis	135
	5.4.4	Graphical Presentation, Factors	137
5.5	Factor	r Analysis Based on the Strongly Agreed Data	139
	5.5.1	Marketing Sector	139
	5.5.2	Accounts Sector	140

	5.6	Factor Analysis Based on the Above Neutral Data	141
		5.6.1 Marketing Sector	141
		5.6.2 Accounts Sector	143
	5.7	Analysis of the Operational and the Process Data	144
	5.8	Factor Analysis Based on the Mean Values	145
		5.8.1 Marketing Sector	145
		5.8.2 Accounts Sector	146
	5.9	Mean Value Comparison Both Sectors	147
	5.10	Analysis of the Mean Values, All the Factors	150
Ch	apter Six	Conclusions and the Summery	
	6.1	Conclusions	153
	6.2	Accepted Hypothesis	155
Re	ferences		156
Ар	pendix		161

v

List of Tables

Table No	Table topic	Page
4.1	Quantitative description of the sample	64
5.1	Findings of the organizational data	82
5.2	Payment terms offered by the organizations	83
5.3	Credit period offered by the suppliers	85
5.4	Service issues of the supplier effecting the trade credit	
	overuse	92
5.5	Personal relationship effecting the trade credit overuse	93
5.6	Time taken to collect the defaulted payment	109
5.7	Documentation involve in the payment procedure	120
5.8	Payment delays due to the documentation issues	122
5.9	Trade credit overuse with regard to the seasonality	127
5.1 <mark>0</mark>	Reasons to give payment priority to financial institutions	129
5.11	Factor analysis based on the strongly agreed data (Mkting)	139
5.12	Factor analysis based on the strongly agreed data (Accounts)	140
5.13	Factor analysis based on the above neutral data (Mkting)	141
5.1 <mark>4</mark>	Factor analysis based on the above neutral data (Accounts)	143
5.15	Analysis of the operational and the process data	144
5.16	Factor analysis based on the mean value (Mkting)	145
5.1 <mark>7</mark>	Factor analysis based on the mean value (Accounts)	146
5.1 <mark>8</mark>	Mean value analysis of the total factors	150
Appendix	1	
1 Mar	keting sector data	
1.01.01	Designation of the interviewee	203
1.01.02	Age of the interviewee	203
1.01.03	Experience of the interviewee	203
1.01.04	Education of the interviewee	204
1.01.05	No of subordinates	204
1.02.01	Age of the organization	204

1.0 <mark>2.02</mark>	Size of the organization	204
1.0 <mark>3</mark> .01	Payment terms	205
1.0 <mark>3.02</mark>	Credit sales percentage	205
1.0 <mark>3.03</mark>	Credit period offered	205
1.0 <mark>3.04</mark>	Industry Standard	206
1.0 <mark>3.05</mark>	On time paying percentage	206
1.0 <mark>3.06</mark>	On time payment percentage three years before	206
1.0 <mark>3.07</mark>	Average credit period taken	207
1.0 <mark>3.08</mark>	Best paying industry	207
1.0 <mark>3</mark> .09	Second best paying industry	208
1.0 <mark>3</mark> .10	Third best paying industry	208
1.0 <mark>4</mark> .01	Service issues	209
1.04.02	Size of the buyer	209
1.04.03	Personnel relationship	209
1.04.04	High supplier concentration	210
1.04.05	Low customer concentration	210
1.0 <mark>4</mark> .06	Type of the industry	210
1.0 <mark>4</mark> .07	Political unsteadiness	211
1.0 <mark>4</mark> .08	Terrorist attacks	211
1.04.09	Increase no of holydays	211
1.0 <mark>4</mark> .10	Product development	212
1.0 <mark>4</mark> .11	Financial interest taken	212
1.0 <mark>4</mark> .12	Seasonality of sales	212
1.0 <mark>4</mark> .13	Different pricing strategies	213
1.0 <mark>4</mark> .14	Payment quality, according to the size	213
1.0 <mark>5</mark> .01	Return cheques, as a percentage of sales	214
1.0 <mark>5</mark> .02	Payment default situations	214
1.0 <mark>5.03</mark>	Percentage of the payment defaults	214
1.0 <mark>5</mark> .04	Reasons for defaulting	215
1.0 <mark>6</mark> .01	Legal action taken	215
1.06.02	Successfulness of the legal action	215

1.0 <mark>6</mark> .03	Reason for not selecting the legal stream	216
1.0 <mark>6</mark> .04	Collection of money without legal action	216
1.0 <mark>6</mark> .05	Collecting methods other than legislation	217
1.0 <mark>6</mark> .06	Time taken to collect the money	217
1.0 <mark>6.07</mark>	Satisfaction about the legal framework	217
1.0 <mark>7</mark> .01	Availability of the credit investigation method	218
1.0 <mark>7.02</mark>	Method of investigation	218
1.0 <mark>7.03</mark>	Availability of credit control method	218
1.0 <mark>7.04</mark>	Credit control method	219
1.0 <mark>7.05</mark>	Collection of post dated cheques	219
1.0 <mark>7.06</mark>	Return cheque percentage from PD cheques	219
1.0 <mark>7.07</mark>	Survival without credit	220
1.0 <mark>7.08</mark>	Method of survival	220
1.07.09	Reasons for difficulty of survival	220
1.2 Account	s sector data	
2.01.01	Designation of the interviewee	221
2.01.02	Age of the interviewee	221
2.01.03	Experience of the interviewee	221
2.01.04	Education level of the interviewee	222
2.01.05	No of subordinates reporting to interviewee	222
2.02.01	Industry sectors cater	222
2.02.02	Age of the organization	223
2.02.03	Size of the organization	223
2.03.01	Operating on credit terms	223
2.03.02	Credit purchase percentage	223
2.03.03	Average credit period offered	224
2.03.04	Settling bills on time	224
2.03.05	Percentage of payments which not paid on time	224
2.03.06	Payment quality three years before	225
2.04.01	Documentation issues	225
2.04.02	Internal liquidity problems	225

2. <mark>0</mark> 4.03	Personal relationship	226
2. <mark>0</mark> 4.04	Service issues	226
2. <mark>0</mark> 4.05	High supplier concentration	227
2. <mark>0</mark> 4.06	Size of the supplier	227
2. <mark>0</mark> 4.07	Low pressure from the supplier	228
2.04.08	Own cheques getting return	228
2.04.09	Seasonality	229
2.04.10	Acceptance of trade discounts	229
2.04.11	Priority of making payments	230
2.04.12	Factors effecting the purchasing decision	230
2.04.13	Priority of payments	231
2.04.14	First important factors effecting the purchasing decision	231
2.04.15	Second important factors effecting the purchasing decision	231
2.04.16	Third important factors effecting the purchasing decision	232
2.04.17	Reasons to make financial institutional payments first	232
2.04.18	Survival without credit	233
2.04.19	Reasons for survival	233
2.04.20	Difficulties for survival	233
2.04.21	Credit period offered to the customer	234
2.04.22	Customer on time payment percentage	234

List of Figures

Figure No	Content of the Figure	Page No
1.1	Credit cycle of the chemical industry	5
3.1	Conceptual model	46
4.1	Sample description	56
5.1	Credit sales percentage	84
5.2	Deference between credit period offered and	
	the industry standard	86
5.3	Total credit collection as a percentage of sales	88
5.4	On time payments three years before	90
5.5	Personal relationships	100
5.6	Service	100
5.7	Size of the organization	100
5.8	Supplier concentration	100
5.9	Customer concentration	100
5.10	Type of the industry	100
5.11	Political instability	101
5.12	Terrorist attacks	101
5.13	Increase no of holidays	101
5.14	Product development	101
5.15	Seasonality	101
5.16	Reasons for the payment defaults	105
5.17	Successfulness of the legal action	106
5.18	Reasons for not selecting legal stream	107
5.19	Collection methods other than legislation	108
5.20	Satisfaction of the legal framework	111
5.21	Comparison of the seasonality (Accounts and Mkting secto	rs) 137
5.22	Comparison of the organization size	
	(Accounts and Mkting sectors)	137

5. <mark>2</mark> 3	Comparison of the supplier concentration	
	(Accounts and Mkting sectors)	137
5.2 <mark>4</mark>	Comparison of the service (Accounts and Mkting sectors)	138
5.25	Comparison of the personal relationship	
	(Accounts and Mkting sectors)	138
5.2 <mark>6</mark>	Mean value comparison, both sectors	147
5.27	Mean value variance, both sectors	148
5.28	Mean value analysis of total factors	151

List of Appendix

Appendix	Content	Page
No		
Appendix 1	Final Questionnaire	161
Appendix 2	Purpose of the questionnaire	184
Appendix 3	Data Tables	203
Appendix 4	Relevant Literature	235

Abbreviations

A.C	After Christ
B-B	Business to Business
CPC	Ceylon Petroleum Corporation
CEO	Chief Executive officer
Ex-Stock	Locally available stocks
F	Accounts
FMCG	Fast Moving Consumer Goods
Four P's	Price, Product, Place, Promotions
HS Code	Universal Tariff Code
Mkting	Marketing
М	Marketing
PLC	Public Listed Company
PD	Post Dated
PR	Personnel Relationship
SL	Sri Lanka
SPSS	Statistical Package
SD	Strongly Disagree
UK	United Kingdom
USA	United States of America
US	United States
Ven	Venerable

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

A large number of individuals have contributed in creating this study a success. I am thankful to all of them for their help and encouragement. In particular, I would like to convey my gratitude to management and staff of Lankem Ceylon Limited for their untiring support given to me for this study in the field of chemical industry. Further, my heartfelt thanks go to the research supervisor Dr.Sampath Amaratunga, Head of Business Economics, University of Sri Jayawardanapura as well as Mrs.Sunethrani Amaratunga, Senior Lecturer University of Kelaniya for their guidance, support, knowledge sharing, commitment and time given towards this study to make it a useful and industrious one. Moreover, I will take this opportunity to thank all the lecturers and the staff of M Sc management program for the guidance and the support given, throughout the course.

In addition my gratitude will go to all my colleagues from universities, management schools, organizations in chemical industry, professional institutes, library staff and my family members for their valuable support and suggestions.

Study of the Trade Credit Over-use in the Chemical Industry in Sri Lanka by H.U.D.Siriwardana ABSTRACT

The trade credit is an important economic phenomenon, and it is used as a strategic and marketing tool in any industry to achieve their marketing aims. However, the trade credit granting has a set of subtle and complex motivations, over and above those predicted by the standard theory. Results of the study suggest that, due to these reasons, the trade credit has become an important tool and it has become difficult for a firm to survive in the market without it.

Particularly in Sri Lanka, thirty years after the economic transformation in 1977, now the economy has been settled into an industrial and trading economy. Therefore, the requirement of trade credit has become increasingly important. However, the findings of this study prove that the legislation and the regulations have not transformed in line with the economic transformation. Further, to extract the maximum output from a study, it should carry the generalising power without reducing the accuracy of the results. Therefore, the industry got selected, which is linked to most of the industries in the current context in order to maximize the generalisation ability. According to the findings of the current context in the chemical industry, more than 75 per cent of the payments have been delayed due to various reasons. With the economic downturn of the country, along with high inflation rates more and more buyers have got used to trade credit extensions (overuse).

Major rationales pointed out by the study were political instability, terrorist attacks, tight competition, market shrinking, weaknesses of legislation and weak customer supplier relationship. The trade credit overuse has become more critical, since most of the organisations does not have proper credit investigation and credit control methods. Finally, the study has covered the payment defaults, post dated cheques and return cheques with regard to the transactions of the chemical industry. Findings confirmed that the banks also partially responsible for return cheque dilemma. However, there were some more factors that effected the trade credit overuse, which have been discussed deeply in the study.